of inadequate soils, water table separation, or other physical constraints of the area rather than 
poor owner maintenance).

A SVF analysis was conducted in December 2024 by Woodard & Curran which flagged any catchment with 
storm drain infrastructure greater than 40 years old. One Hundred and one (101) systems were identified 
to have the one (1) SVF and will require wet weather outfall sampling. The updates to the SVF inventory are 
documented for each catchment (see Appendix F), retained as part of this IDDE Plan, and included in the 
annual report.